

SC no. 436/2022
STATE Vs. SARITA
FIR No.270/2019 (KARAWAL NAGAR)

16.01.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Srivastava, Chief P.P. for the State.

Both accused are on bail.

Sh. Kuldeep Kumar Gaur, Advocate for both
accused.

IO SI (retired) Rakam Singh is present.

Heard.

In this case, accused Sarita and Gambhir Singh Chauhan are facing trial under Section 308 read with Section 34 IPC and Vicky is one of the injured. In terms of order of Id. Predecessor, IO has filed a report along with the school certificate of Bhagwati Memorial Public School in respect of date of birth of Vicky. According to school record, date of birth of Vicky is 12.10.2003, whereas the date of alleged offence is 20.07.2019. According to school record, injured Vicky was less than sixteen years on the date of commission of the alleged offence.

It is submitted by Id. Chief Public Prosecutor that under Section 25 of the Commissions for Protection of Child Right Act, 2005, this case is required to be tried by the Special Court designated under this Act.

Accordingly, let this case be transferred to the Court of Sh. Shankar Narayanan, Id. ASJ-01, North-East District for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

Accused persons are directed to appear before the learned Transferee Court on 27.01.2025.

Ahlmad is directed to sent the complete case record to the learned Transferee Court.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/16.01.2025